

S218734

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

---

HIROSHI HORIIKE,  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

v.

COLDWELL BANKER RESIDENTIAL  
BROKERAGE COMPANY et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE  
CASE No. B246606

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

---

**HORVITZ & LEVY LLP**  
MITCHELL C. TILNER (BAR NO. 93023)  
\*FREDERIC D. COHEN (BAR NO. 56755)  
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR  
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000  
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157  
mtilner@horvitzlevy.com  
fcohen@horvitzlevy.com

**THE LAW OFFICES OF  
DAVID W. MACEY, P.A.**  
DAVID W. MACEY (*PRO HAC VICE*)  
LINDSAY M. ALTER (*PRO HAC VICE*)  
135 SAN LORENZO AVENUE, PENTHOUSE 830  
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 33146  
(305) 860-2563 • FAX: (305) 675-5841  
dm@maceylaw.com

**HIGGS, FLETCHER & MACK LLP**  
VICTOR N. PIPPINS, JR. (BAR NO. 251953)  
401 WEST "A" STREET, SUITE 2600  
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101  
(619) 243-4077 • FAX: (619) 696-1410  
pippinsv@higgslaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT  
**HIROSHI HORIIKE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A.    Horiike searches for a home in Los Angeles.....	5
B.    The Browns' home is listed with Chris Cortazzo, a Coldwell Banker salesman. ....	5
C.    Relying on Cortazzo's representations concerning the size of the living area in the Browns' home, Horiike decides to make an offer. ....	9
D.    Horiike signs forms required to make the offer and close the deal, including a "dual agent" form confirming Coldwell Banker's fiduciary duty to Horiike. None of the forms corrects Cortazzo's previous misrepresentations about the size of the home's living area.....	11
E.    Horiike discovers that the property's living area is smaller than Cortazzo represented. Horiike files this action. ....	16
F.    The trial court rejects Horiike's breach of fiduciary duty claim against Cortazzo, and the jury resolves the remaining claims in favor of Cortazzo and Coldwell Banker. ....	17
G.    The Court of Appeal reinstates Horiike's breach of fiduciary duty claims against Cortazzo and Coldwell Banker. ....	18
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	21

I.	ON ITS FACE, CIVIL CODE SECTION 2079.13, SUBDIVISION (B) PROVIDES THAT SALESPEOPLE OWE THE SAME DUTIES TO CLIENTS AS THE BROKERS FOR WHOM THEY WORK.....	21
II.	THE LEGISLATURE HAS IMPLICITLY ENDORSED THE COURT OF APPEAL’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2079.13.....	28
III.	PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS THE PLAIN MEANING INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2079.13. ....	29
IV.	THE DUTIES THAT ARISE UNDER SECTION 2079.13 WILL NOT DISRUPT THE RELATIONSHIPS BETWEEN SALESPEOPLE AND THEIR CLIENTS. ....	34
	A. Salespeople do not owe “undivided loyalty” to clients.....	34
	B. The plain meaning interpretation of section 2079.13 will not lead buyers and sellers to withhold confidential information from their agents.....	37
	C. Section 2079.13, like other statutes regulating real estate professionals, supplements the law of agency. Further, the statute is consistent with the principle that agencies arise from consent.....	40
	D. The public is not well-served by dual agencies and would benefit if the practice were curtailed. ....	44
V.	LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS THE PLAIN MEANING INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2079.13, SUBDIVISION (B). ....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. McKnight</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 973 .....	35
<i>Assilzadeh v. California Federal Bank</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 399 .....	26, 34, 39
<i>Blickman Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, LLC</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 858 .....	34
<i>Carleton v. Tortosa</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 745 .....	41
<i>Cooper v. Jevne</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 860 .....	32
<i>Derish v. San Mateo-Burlingame Bd. of Realtors</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 534 .....	30
<i>Easton v. Strassburger</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 90 .....	31, 32
<i>Field v. Century 21 Klowden-Forness Realty</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 18 .....	31
<i>Grubb &amp; Ellis Co. v. Spengler</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 890 .....	50
<i>Hale v. Wolfsen</i> (1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 285 .....	42
<i>Holmes v. Summer</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1510 .....	26
<i>Hunt v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 984 .....	48
<i>Kavanaugh v. West Sonoma County Union High School Dist.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 911 .....	22

<i>Lingsch v. Savage</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 729 .....	35
<i>Michel v. Palos Verdes Network Group, Inc.</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 756 .....	26
<i>Montoya v. McLeod</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 57 .....	42, 49, 50
<i>Norman I. Krug Real Estate Investments, Inc. v. Praszker</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 35 .....	36
<i>People v. Asuncion</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 422 .....	50
<i>People v. Favor</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 868 .....	28
<i>Reed v. King</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 261 .....	35
<i>Resnik v. Anderson &amp; Miles</i> (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 569 .....	50
<i>Schaffter v. Creative Capital Leasing Group, LLC</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 745 .....	23
<i>Shapiro v. Sutherland</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1534 .....	39
<i>Skopp v. Weaver</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 432.....	30
<i>Steve Schmidt &amp; Co. v. Berry</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1299 .....	29
<i>Tuolumne Jobs &amp; Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029 .....	21
<i>Venturi &amp; Co. LLC v. Pacific Malibu Development Corp.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1417 .....	22
<i>Wright v. Lowe</i> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 891 .....	42

## Statutes

Business and Professions Code, § 10132.....	22
Cal. Code Regulations, title 10, § 2725 .....	23
Civil Code	
§ 1102.3 .....	8
§ 1102.6 .....	8
§ 2079 .....	35, 42
§ 2079 et seq. ....	18
§ 2079.13 .....	23, 28, 29, 37, 40, 44
§ 2079.13, subd. (a).....	18, 23
§ 2079.13, subd. (b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2079.13, subd. (d).....	27, 43
§ 2079.14 .....	11
§ 2079.16 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2351 .....	29, 30, 42
Stats. 1995, Ch. 428 (SB 467) § 2 .....	24
Stats. 2014, Ch. 200 (SB 1171).....	28

## Miscellaneous

Barondes & Slawson, <i>Examining Compliance with Fiduciary Duties: A Study of Real Estate Agents</i> (2005) 84 Or. L.Rev. 681 .....	45
California Senate Bill No. 1171 (Prior Session Legislation), LegiScan: Bringing People to the Process < <a href="http://legiscan.com/CA/bill/SB1171/2013">http://legiscan.com/CA/bill/SB1171/2013</a> > .....	28
Comment, <i>The “Brokerage Relations” Addition to the Illinois Real Estate License Act: The Case of the Legalized Conflict of Interest</i> (1998) 22 S. Ill. U. L.J. 725 .....	29, 45
<i>Consumer Advocates Call for Revolutionary Real Estate Reforms</i> (Apr. 26, 1993) Real Estate Insider .....	45

Greenwald & Bank, <i>Cal. Practice Guide: Real Property Transactions</i> (The Rutter Group 2014)	
¶ 2:131 .....	31
¶ 2:139 .....	24
Hayes, <i>The Practice of Dual Agency in California: Civil Code §§ 2373-2382</i>	
(1986) 21 U.S.F. L.Rev. 81 .....	24, 32, 38, 41
Kroll, <i>Dual Agency in Residential Real Estate Brokerage: Conflict of Interest and Interests in Conflict</i>	
(1982) 12 Golden Gate U. L.Rev. 379 .....	33
1 Miller & Starr, <i>Cal. Real Estate</i> (3d ed. 2003) § 1:140 .....	35
2 Miller & Starr, <i>Cal. Real Estate</i> (3d ed. 2014)	
§ 3:4 .....	23
§ 3:7 .....	41, 42
§ 3:23 .....	33, 51
§ 3:25 .....	46
§ 3:29 .....	39
§ 3:34 .....	24
§ 3:42 .....	35, 36
§ 4:31 .....	23
Note, <i>Sub-Agency in Residential Real Estate Brokerage: A Proposal to End the Struggle with Reality</i>	
(1988) 61 So. Cal. L.Rev. 399 .....	31
Note, <i>The Illinois Real Estate “Designated Agency Amendment”: A Minefield for Brokers</i>	
(1994) 27 J. Marshall L.Rev. 953 .....	30, 31, 38, 45
Olazábal, <i>Redefining Realtor Relationships and Responsibilities: The Failure Of State Regulatory Responses</i>	
(2003) 40 Harv. J. on Legis. 65 .....	45, 46
Pendergrass, <i>The Real Estate Consumer’s Agency and Disclosure Act: The Case Against Dual Agency</i>	
(1996) 48 Ala. L.Rev. 277 .....	45, 46
Szto, <i>Dual Real Estate Agents and the Double Duty of Loyalty</i>	
(2012) 41 Real Est. L.J. 22 .....	45, 46

3 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Agency and Employment	
§ 130 .....	26
§ 165 .....	26
7 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Const. Law	
§ 128 .....	48
